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[bookmark: _GoBack]REG: PeerJ submission: "Depression, anxiety, and stress in partners of Australian combat veterans and military personnel: A comparison with Australian population norms" (#2016:03:9599:0:2:REVIEW)
Dear Editor
Thank you for an opportunity to revise and resubmit our manuscript. We thank the reviewers for their insightful comments and feedback. Our response to their comments is provided below: 
Reviewer 1 (Elizabeth Temple)
1. Basic reporting
While I can appreciate that this is an important study, I think that the introduction of the article needs more work. In particular, there is a lack of clarity in the writing and some structural issues that make it hard for the reader to separate out past research findings relating to partners of veterans vs. those relating to the partners of currently serving military. This is, I believe, an important aspect of your study, particularly when it comes to interpreting your results.  As such, I suggest that you make it clear upfront that you are interested in investigating psychological distress in these two different types of partners and then present the past research for each in turn. Further, to facilitate the readers' ability to distinguish, refer to each group differently (e.g., 'veterans' partners' and 'serving military partners' or similar).
Response: As suggested, we have now added this information in the Introduction section so that it now clearly describes that aspects the present paper intended to investigate. It also notes research on multiple deployments, severity of PTSD and research of the severity of PTSD- effects on the partners.  
2. Experimental design
I was somewhat confused by the fact that your study did not investigate any of the reasons provided in the introduction for why the samples of interest may have higher levels of psychological distress than the general population. This was compounded by the reporting of deployment information in the method section, but no following analysis involving this data, and also the mention of participants' careers in the discussion (lines 235) without this information being included in the method. 
Response: We have now made this point clearer in the Introduction section. We have also added information on the analysis of the number of deployments in the Result section
I was also unsure about the purpose of Sample 2 - why did you randomly select this group of participants and then run it separately from the original Sample 1? Furthermore, it is unclear why you only compared each sample to norms and not to each other.
Response: The reason for including Sample 2 was to provide a comparison with Samples 3 and 4 with similar sample size (n).  
3. Validity of the findings
The difficulty I find is that, while your findings indicate that the samples differ from norms, there is no evidence to support that these differences have anything at all to do with the fact that the participants are partners of veterans or currently serving military personnel. To demonstrate this, you would need to include additional analyses examining the impact of variables specific to these samples (e.g., deployments, relocations, partner's PTSD, etc.) and determine if they explained at least some of the variance in scores. 
Response: Findings regarding the number of deployments has now been added. The other variables of interest are noted as future research directions. 
4. Furthermore, without testing the differences between samples (e.g., psychological distress, demographics, partner variables, etc.), it is not clear if the majority of the significant findings are a function of partner differences (i.e., veteran, SASR, non-SASR) or if they are related to other differences, such as age, parenting, career, etc.
Response: There are now new analyses – correlation in the data. This aligns with the new information in the introduction and present more explanation on why number of deployments were added. In the discussion we have stated that the present paper provides an initial comparative analysis with a snapshot of partners of Australian combat veterans. .. 
5. On the basis of these issues, I do not feel that the conclusions drawn are appropriate.
Response: As suggested, we have now re-written the conclusion section. 
6. Comments for the Author
Overall, I feel that the paper could be much improved with some reworking and additional analyses, after which it will be a valuable addition to the literature.
Response: We thank the reviewer for their valuable feedback which we believe has improved the overall quality of the present paper. 

Reviewer 2 (Rhonda Brown)
Comments for the Author
1. Abstract
The results as detailed in the abstract are unclear, especially the reference made to ‘poorer symptoms of depression’, and ‘poorer symptomatology’, and the results for partners of SASR personnel are different than those that appear in the results section. Please correct the presentation of results in this section.
Response: As suggested, we have now re-written this information in the Abstract so that information is consistent throughout the paper. 
2. Introduction
Although this section is generally well written, the language is rather imprecise, especially in describing the partners of veterans and military personnel. In particular, reference is made to ‘the military and veteran couple’ (line 77), ‘partners of the military and combat veterans’ (line 78), ‘partners of the military and veterans’ (line 80), ‘partners of non-military and veterans’ (line 81), and ‘partners of the Australian military’ (line 86). Do you mean to infer that the participants are married to the military, or did you mean to write ‘partners of military- and combat-veterans’? Please also correct the following to include the word in parentheses ‘currently serving military [personnel]’ (line 87). Further, on line 84, reference was made to: ‘partners of veterans and military personnel (from now on referred to as veterans).’ Do you mean that all current and ex-military staff will be referred to as veterans, or just the latter? In addition, parents who are in a marital relationship, whether or not they shoulder all of the burden of caring for children, are not single parents (line 70), rather, the latter are obviously parents who raise children on their own, without the financial or other supportive assistance of a spouse. 
Response: We have now clarified the use of different terminology for veterans and have noted in the Introduction about the meaning of veterans reference used throughout the paper.
In addition, we have also provided an explanation to ‘single parenting’ in text. 
3. Method
On line 93, it was mentioned that sample 1 participants were mostly members of the PVA – who are the other participants, and how were they recruited? Or do you mean that all the participants in group 1 were recruited via the PVA newsletter, whether or not they were members? 
Response: We have now re-written this section. 
4. On line 94, reference was made to ‘all partners of current and former partners’ - this requires revision. 
Response: As suggested, we have now amended this.  
5. On the following lines, the word ‘while’ should be replaced with ‘whereas’ (line 104, 117, 138, 140, 228). 
Response: As suggested, we have now replaced this work with whereas. 
6. On line 104, reference is made to ‘Of those who indicated that they had been deployed….’- I thought that the partners of veterans/personnel (and not the servicemen themselves) filled in this questionnaire? In addition, no mention was made of the number of veterans who were deployed only once, or were their no servicemen in this position? 
Response: As suggested, we have now changed the wording from “those who indicated that they had been deployed” to “those who indicated that their partner (veteran) had been deployed”.
7. In sample 2, random selection of the participants evidently did not occur, since selecting the first 50 participants in a sample is a non-random selection criterion, and this requires correction throughout the manuscript (also line 153). 
Response: As suggested, we have now removed the word “random” in text.
8. On line 121, by ‘contemporary’ do you mean ‘current’? 
Response: As suggested, we have changed this term to ‘current’.
9. Why was the treatment of participants different in sample 4 (i.e. ‘survey….following meetings discussing their issues.’)? Could this have biased the results obtained in sample 4, that is, could they have been inadvertently biased by the interview?
Response: The meetings with partners in Sample 4 were held over a long period of time with non-SASR as information gathering sessions. Similar meetings were also held for Sample 1 (and therefore Sample 2) and 3.
10. In regards to the study measures (line 133), the sentence starting: ‘It is a 21-item self report yielding...’ – are you referring to a self-report scale, and also three subscales? It would be helpful if you detailed what the subscales actually are. 
Response: As suggested, we have now provided more information on DASS-21 used in the present study
11. In addition, ‘each subscale (not scale) consists of seven items’, and the subscales should again be referred to on line 142. 
REPLY: As suggested, we have now clearly noted the number of items comprising each subscale. 
12. The anxiety subscale of the DASS measures ANS symptoms and fear-related cognitions rather than ‘situational anxiety’. 
Response: As suggested, we have now noted the symptoms and cognitions assessed by the anxiety subscale. 
13. On line 143, the sentence should read: ‘...of the DASS-42 and referenced to the normative data…’. 
Response: As suggested, we have now amended this sentence. 
14. The Cronbach’s alphas for the DASS subscales in sample 3 were much lower than for other three samples, but this was not addressed, not even as a study limitation in the discussion. 
Response: We have now noted this information in the limitations section. 
15. In the procedure, it is unclear why sample 2 exists at all, especially since you were not comparing values between the samples, rather comparing the results to normed values? A justification of this second sample is therefore required. Further, it is not clear why different recruitment methods were used to recruit each sample, especially since this may alternately explain the different profile of study results in each sample. 
Response: As suggested, we have now provided an explanation about Sample 2. 
16. Results & tables
The t-tests were conducted without making any Bonferroni-type adjustments, and this is required here. 
Response: As suggested, we applied the Bonferroni correction to t-test results and noted in Results section.
17. What exactly was the missing data? This was not specified. 
Response:  Missing data comprised the data responses on study variables not provided by participants. In total, there were <3% and were imputed using Expectation Maximization method in SPSS. We have now added more information. 
18. On line 164, reference should have been made to Australian normed values rather than ‘normative levels’.
Response: As suggested, we have made the correct reference. 
19. The results for partners of SASR personnel (line 166) appear to be different from those presented in the abstract. 
Response:  We have now amended this inconsistency.
20. The sentence running from lines 167-170 is unclear and requires further clarification. No mention is made of the slightly different mean values obtained for samples 1 and 2, especially the stress values which were higher in sample 2. 
Response: As suggested, we have now re-written this sentence.
There were no statistical differences between Group 1 and 2 for depression, anxiety and stress. We have now noted this information in Results section
21. On line 176, the sentence should read: ‘(sample 4) reported values in the non-clinical range…’. 
Response: As suggested, we have now amended this sentence. 
22. Further, the results related to samples 3 and 4 do not support the assertion that psychological distress occurred in the partners of military personnel, either SASR or non-SASR, except for the stress value in the latter group, and this should be properly discussed. 
Response: As suggested, we have now noted possible explanations for the obtained findings in the present study in Discussion section. 
23. Discussion 
Reference should be made to ‘major symptoms of psychosocial dysfunction [or distress] on line 214, not ‘symptoms of psychological functioning’. 
Response: As suggested, we have now made this change in text. 
24. On line 215, it is untrue that the results were compared to ‘norms for partners of current and past serving Australian combat veterans’, and this requires correction. 
Response: We have now clarified this information in text. 
25. On line 220, start the sentence with ‘Many’ otherwise, it does not make sense, and on line 223, the sentence should read: ‘health of partners relative to Australian normative data’. What is ‘poorer symptomatology’? Do you mean that the symptoms were greater or lesser, or higher or lower? 
Response: As suggested, we have now amended the text. 
26. It is entirely possible that the different results for each of the four samples are attributable to age, rather than whether the servicemen were veterans or military personnel. Although comparisons are made with respect to Australian normed values (rather than between samples), it is necessary to control for age in each of the analyses. Further, it needs to be clarified that the study results may only be generalizable to partners of army personnel who fought in the Vietnam war, since only a few participants were partners of air force or navy veterans or those who fought in other conflicts in sample 1. 
Response: We have now added this point in the limitations section of Discussion.
27. On line 102, the sentence should read: ‘veterans who attended different conflict zones….’ On line 231, refer to ‘effect sizes’ not effects. 
Response: As suggested, we have now amended these sentences. 
28. Why is there a discussion comparing the results of samples 3 and 4, when they were compared to Australian normed values, not each other, and in most cases the values were similar to the normed values? Although interesting, the related discussion is not really relevant, whereas there is very little discussion of the importance of the results of samples 1 and 2, which had much higher values than the normed values. 
Response: As suggested, we have now re-written the Discussion to compare our study findings with Australian norms. 
29. Other study limitations (as mentioned above) require mention in the study limits section. 
Response: As suggested, we have now added more information in the limitations section.  
30. Finally, in the conclusion, the authors should restate the main study results, not discuss issues that are beyond the scope of this study (e.g. partners needing immediate and adequate support to care for their veteran). 
Response: As suggested, we have now re-written the Conclusion section. 
31. The sentence on line 250, starting ‘partners of veterans and military members constitute a population at risk’ is not supported by the results of this study, in samples 3 and 4, except for the higher stress value in sample 4, and this should be corrected.
Response: As suggested, we have now amended this sentence to align with our study findings. 


Sincerely yours,
Einar B. Thorsteinsson

